GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5894
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10" April, 2017

Funds for Teacher Training

15894. SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:
SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated by the Government for imparting training to teachers
to provide education for all during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of teachers who have been imparted training from the said fund
during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government has conducted any investigation on its own into the
cases of teachers being trained only in paper;

(d) if so, the details thereof during the last three years; and

(e) the action taken /proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard at the
Central level and the outcome thereof along with the reaction of the Government
thereto?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(@) & (b): The Central Government, under the flagship programmes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan
(SSA) and Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) provides funding to State and UT
Governments to improve Elementary and Secondary education respectively. Provision for in-
service teacher training is an integral component of both the SSA and RMSA programmes. The
State-wise details of funds allocated by the Government for imparting training to teachers to
provide education and number of teachers who have been imparted training from the said fund
during the last three years under SSA and RMSA, are at Annexure-l and Annexure -lI,

respectively.

(c) to (e): No investigation has been conducted in respect of teachers being trained only in
paper, however progress of teacher training is being monitored through Quarterly Progress
Reports received from States and UTs year wise. States and UTs have been instructed to
make teacher training need based and conduct teacher training as per Project Approval
Board (PAB) approvals.
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Annexure - 1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5894 TO
BE ANSWERED ON 10T APRIL, 2017 ASKED BY SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN AND SHRI LAXMI

NARAYAN YADAV REGARDING “FUNDS FOR TEACHER TRAINING”

Year-wise Budget outlay ,progress and number of teachers for Teacher Training under SSA

Sl. | State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
No.

Number of Fund Number of Fund Number of Fund
teachers allocated for teachers allocated for teachers allocated for
imparted training (Rs. | imparted | training (Rs. imparted training(Rs.
training In ]_,akhs) training In Lakhs) training In Lakhs)

1 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 2664 19.98 2680 13.41 0 20.02
2 Andhra Pradesh 328795 1939.08 270125 1787.82 0 1915.07
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 17448 87.24 25002 154.33 0 251.46
4 Assam 149138 882.4 176517 2047.07 136458 2164.13
5 Bihar 599983 2897.96 401822 2052.29 0 2102.93
6 | Chandigarh 1279 4.9 769 7.8 575 6.7
7 Chhattisgarh 247917 1331.74 224746 1329.24 0 1521.58
8 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 2520 12.68 2925 15.18 0 16.44
9 | Daman & Diu 215 3.8 220 4.58 610 9.79
10 | Delhi 48447 112.23 5928 118.47 34765 387.9
11 | Goa 6672 32.44 5214 28.36 1468 38.24
12 | Gujarat 427986 2224.92 407713 2581.48 174018 2523.75
13 | Haryana 15194 516.45 5944 116.76 32638 257.57
14 | Himachal Pradesh 47352 355.14 30196 456.08 19554 301.46
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 3656 549.24 4757 499.13 34258 950.88
16 | Jharkhand 95387 828.15 188544 749.88 44116 1253.84
17 | Karnataka 283547 1503.96 300316 1755.64 0 2094.5
18 | Kerala 191802 1438.52 243474 1704.32 118980 1784.48
19 | Lakshadweep 866 5.2 0 8.66 0 13.62
20 | Madhya Pradesh 304358 1615.43 231242 2355 42840 4048.4
21 | Maharashtra 388219 1693.23 177054 3757.13 88484 6468.44
22 | Manipur 31086 155.44 37040 185.2 0 184.68
23 | Meghalaya 1712 41.6 6220 19.1 5000 57.6
24 | Mizoram 12198 118.82 23128 150.33 0 147.86
25 | Nagaland 11964 134.3 0 144.35 0 133.07
26 | Odisha 208358 1509.55 286990 1962.52 238347 3106.14
27 | Puducherry 3175 25.1 827 6.5 0 15
28 | Punjab 75957 460.26 96633 540.03 26281 764.82
29 | Rajasthan 217275 1287.8 206329 1353.55 114385 1960.62
30 | Sikkim 5376 48.39 5376 56.79 0 49.84
31 | Tamil Nadu 311034 1766.73 521405 2223.11 266487 2138.12
32 | Telangana 167167 1282.18 169501 1146.83 21232 1307.75
33 | Tripura 15625 186.78 46435 357.59 15516 345.69
34 | Uttar Pradesh 0 2345.1 194477 1363.72 32658 1355.9
35 | uttarakhand 51778 470.25 53667 350.37 32899 438.02
36 | West Bengal 0 736.01 188968 503.25 120126 447.61

Total 4276150 28623.02 4542184 31905.84 1601695 40570.4

Source- PAB Minutes




AND SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAYV REGARDING “FUNDS FOR TEACHER TRAINING”.

Annexure — 11
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 5894 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10™ APRIL, 2017 ASKED BY SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN

Year-wise Budget outlay ,progress and number of teachers for Teacher Training under

RMSA
Sl State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
No.
Number Fund Number Fund Number of Fund
of allocated of allocated teachers allocated for
teachers | fortraining | teachers for imparted training(Rs.
imparted (Rs.In imparted | training(Rs training In Lakhs)
training Lakhs) training . In Lakhs)
1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 476 7.08 241 7.73 557 16.26
2 Andhra Pradesh 29683 515.46 100 512.58 20888 672.36
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 25.05 244 38.73 875 33.28
4 Assam 10889 429.58 1800 308 4450 310.5
5 Bihar 10102 431.81 7016 277.95 3882 476.77
6 Chandigarh 325 4.52 389 12.04 0 6.84
7 Chhattisgarh 11895 331.99 288 219.92 10500 318
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 619 6.78 197 6.66 225 6.22
9 Daman And Diu 236 4.45 211 7.35 0 3.39
10 Delhi 6959 12457 4783 160.51 5191 54.4
11 Goa 1494 22.42 0 13.17 200 57.7
12 Gujarat 18182 250.71 400 384 6298 184.27
13 Haryana 0 232.17 6015 194.85 1377 43.72
14 | Himachal Pradesh 8047 115.34 4862 148.26 5903 169.62
15 | Jammu And Kashmir 13936 166.83 3682 114.74 102 129.77
16 | Jharkhand 1059 69.94 1599 60.87 4050 120.34
17 | Karnataka 54955 665.31 34661 1343.82 28893 886.66
18 Kerala 15945 330.64 7002 215.95 21445 635.1
19 | Lakshadweep 22 3.22 37 1.6 0 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 23849 378.31 6745 210 6526 269.68
21 | Maharashtra 17269 1086.25 27395 832.29 43032 1296.39
22 Manipur 2993 50.71 1415 43.2 1631 48.25
23 Meghalaya 626 68.26 82 8.24 2312 80.32
24 Mizoram 4502 54.06 1153 35.19 1751 54.33
25 | Nagaland 0 0 1082 57.06 1263 39.85
26 | Odisha 30257 442.45 7712 232.52 8337 258.48
27 Puducherry 694 10.41 578 16.77 377 10.89
28 | Punjab 19065 295.82 650 325.65 19355 598.32
29 | Rajasthan 10536 445.79 8694 316.74 8888 264.86
30 | Sikkim 230 12.76 89 14.52 519 19.25
31 | Tamil Nadu 58871 759.54 13584 496.7 54790 1650.66
32 | Telangana 22368 446.91 20794 661.14 3526 371.98
33 | Tripura 481 60.24 3350 57.15 764 99.2
34 Uttar Pradesh 800 404.92 7500 251.81 6009 313.3
35 Uttarakhand 7768 130.95 368 34.62 6640 195.64
36 | West Bengal 0 350.31 99 426.41 21000 692.07
Total 385133 8735.56 174817 7703.13 301556 10388.7

Source- PAB Minutes
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